GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1213
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9™ FEBRUARY, 2018

THIRD PHASE OF MISSION INDRADHANUSH
1213. SHRIMATI ANJU BALA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the second phase of Mission Indradhanush which was started from October 2015 has been completed and if so, the details thereof along with the achievements, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government is aware about the shortage of Typhoid and MMR vaccines in Central Government Hospitals/ Dispensaries and all other government hospitals in Delhi and if S0, the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) whether the Government is planning to start third phase of Mission Indradhanush to cover the remaining states/ UTs and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government is planning to start vaccination of HPV which protects female against cervical cancer and if so, details thereof along with tentative date and if not the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps being taken by the Government in providing affordable medical care facilities during the last three years?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

@: The second phase of Mission Indradhanush which started from October 2015 was completed in January 2016 covering 352 districts across 35 states/UTs. The state/UT-wise details of beneficiaries under Mission Indradhanush are Annexed.

(b): Typhoid and MMR vaccines are not part of Universal Immunization Programme. The vaccines available under Universal Immunization Programme are provided free of cost at all government health facilities including centra government hospitals/dispensaries and all other government hospitalsin Delhi.
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(©): Each phase of Mission Indradhanush is carried out based on gap analysis to identify the districts. The third phase of Mission Indradhanush has been completed during April 2016 to July 2016 in 216 districts across 27 states. The state/lUT-wise details of beneficiaries are Annexed.

(d): Introduction of new vaccines against HPV has been examined by National Technical Advisory Group on Immunization (NTAGI), the highest technical body comprising of group of independent public health experts that make recommendation for introduction of new vaccines under Universal Immunization Programme. NTAGI recommended the following for HPV vaccine: ‘The inclusion of specific HPV vaccines in the programme is subject to the outcome of the pending Supreme Court judgment.’

(e): The Government has introduced many new initiatives for providing affordable medical care facilities during the last three years like Free Drugs Service Initiative and Free Diagnostics Service Initiative, Pradhan Mantri Dialysis Program, Affordable Medicines and Reliable Implants for Treatment (AMRIT), strengthening of Janani Shishu Surakhsa Karyakram, Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyaan (PMSMA), Further, these initiatives are also being supported by setting up of new AIIMS and upgration of State Government Medical Colleges under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana.


Annexure

State-wise Phase-wise details of performance of Mission | ndradhanush

(Figuresin lakhs)

Children Immunized

Pregnant Women | mmunized

No.| SEUT o T Pn2 | Ph3 | Pha | Totd | Phl | Ph-2 | Ph3 | Pha | Total
A&N -| 0.001 - -1 0001 -1 0.000 - - | 0.000
Islands

p |Andhra 0477| 0702 0278| 0341| 1.798| 0.127| 0156| 006, 005| 0.393
Bracioh . . . . . . . . . .

3 ﬁrrf‘aé‘écqha' 0.118| 0161 0061| 0102| 0442| 0009 0.025| 0007| 0.013| 0.054

4 | Assam 1271 | 1334| 0481| 031 339 | 045| 0289 0131| 0071 0941

5 | Bihar 301 | 3041| 3183| 161| 11.744| 091| 0.701| 0755| 0358 2.724

6 | Chandigarh -| 0.045 - -1 0045 -| 0.007 - | 0.007

7 |Chhattisgarh | 2155| 164| 0474| 0613| 4882| 0586 | 0.268| 0086| 0169 1.109

g |Dada& -| 0005 . -| 0005 -| 0001 . .| 0001
Nagar Haveli

9 | Daman& Diu -| 0.006 - -1 0006 -| 0.001 - - | 0.001

10 | Delhi 3054 | 298| 2425| 2636| 11.095| 0459 | 0.441| 047| 0415| 1.785

11 | Goa -1 0.008 - -1 0.008 -1 0.001 - | 0.001

12 | Gujarat 2054 | 1577| 1.118| 0462| 5211| 0547 | 0294| 0296| 0.141| 1.278

13 | Haryana 6.157 | 2.335| 1.032| 0517 | 10041| 1583 0599 | 0328 0.205| 2715
Himachal

W | oo 0.069 | 0.056 - -1 0125| 0017| 0.011 - - | 0028

15 JKaa”;Tr:]*if‘ 0269 | 0337| 0235 -| 0841| 0033| 0018| 0016 - | 0067

16 | Jnarkhand 2836 | 2446| 1387| 1275| 7944| 0685| 0541 | 0359| 0371| 1.956

17 |Karnataka 1358 | 3469| 1287| 2076 819| 0292| 0.779| 0257| 0311 1.639

18 |Kerada 0324 | 0404 0318| 0333| 1.379| 0024 0041| 0014| 003| 0.109

19 | Lakshadweep - - - - 0 - - - - 0

oo | Madnya 4525 | 7787 | 4895| 4002| 21.209| 1.395| 2202| 1.469| 1.379| 6.445
Pt . . . . . . . . . .

21 |Maharashtra | 1.279| 1.167| 0671| 1.183 43| 0209 0114| 0102 0126| 0551

22 | Manipur 0132| 0156 0075| 0077| 044| 0023| 0018| 0029 0015| 0085

23 | Meghdaya 0269 | 0337| 0144| 0131| 0881| 0043 | 0.059| 0022| 0021| 0.145

24 | Mizoram 0023| 0045| 0031| 0036| 0135| 0006 0.009| 0007 | 0011| 0033

25 | Nagaland 0.136| 0032 0129| 0125| 0422| 0023| 0.005| 0018| 002| 0.066

26 | Odisha 1512 | 1.713| 0387| 0021 3633| 0448| 0519 009 | 0.006| 1.069

27 | Puducherry 0.001 | 0.005 - -1 0.006 0| 0.001 - -1 0.001

28 | Punjab 0927| 035| 0297| 0265| 1.839| 0186 0.074| 0073| 0.066| 0.399

29 | Rajasthan 6.365| 524| 2433| 1508| 15546| 1.707| 1.272| 0702 | 0.401| 4.082

30 | Sikkim -1 0.001 -1 0002 0003 - 0 - 0 0

31 | Tamil Nadu 1389 | 4152| 0449| 0711 6701| 0274| 1117 | 0058| 0.188| 1.637

32 | Telangana 0543 | 0987 | 0.105| 0884| 2519| 0092 | 0212| 0028 0.089| 0.421

33 | Tripura 005| 0046| 0019| 0012| 0127| 0012| 0.012| 0006| 0.004| 0034

34 | Uttar Pradesh | 31.026 36'02 38922 | 26.483 | 122453 | 9.871| 6709 | 12.150 | 8501 | 37.24

35 | Uttarakhand 0507 | 1.183| 033| 0376| 239 | 015| 0274| 0112 0117 | 0653

36 | WestBengal | 3018 | 0526| 0913| 056| 5017| 0.786| 006| 0.167| 0108 1121

INDIA 75.754 | 70.295 62.079 | 46.649 254.777 | 20947 | 16.828 | 17.826 13.184 | 68.785

*Data as on 23" January 2018.

